Case 8:09-cv-00818-DOC-RNB Document 176-1 Filed 03/04/10 Page 1 of 2

W 0 N N O AW N e

[—
o)

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

e e
W N

VS.

MEDICAL CAPITAL HOLDINGS,
INC.; MEDICAL CAPITAL
CORPORATION; MEDICAL
PROVIDER FUNDING
CORPORATION VI, SIDNEY M.
FIELD; and JOSEPH J.
LAMPARIELLO,

Defendants.

[ T = S = S S U
O 00 3 &N Wn B

NS \S TR v S \S R \S B NS\ A I S
0 N O W kWD = O

US2008 994076.1

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SOUTHERN DIVISION

Case No. SA CV09-0818 DOC (RNBx)

PROPOSED] ORDER ON FIRST
TERIM FEE APPLICATION OF
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP,
COUNSEL FOR RECEIVERSHIP
ENTITY NATIONAL HEALTH
BENEFITS CORPORATION

Date: April 5,2010

Time: 8:30 a.m.

Ctrm: 9D

Judge: Hon. David O. Carter

The First Interim Fee Application of Kilpatrick Stockton LLP ("Kilpatrick
Stockton"), Counsel to receivership entity National Health Benefits Corporation,
came before the Court. Appearances were as noted on the record.

The Court having received and read the Motion papers and the Fee
Application, including any supporting declarations and objections filed therein, and

being so advised in the matter and finding go'od cause, orders as follows:




O 0 3 N W B W

N RN N NN N N N N e e e e e e e
0 N N b W ©OWYW 00NN BRWN e O

Case 8:09-cv-00818-DOC-RNB Document 176-1 Filed 03/04/10 Page 2 of 2

IT IS ORDERED that the First Interim Fee Application of Kilpétrick
Stockton is allowed and approved in the amount of $81,955 in attorneys' fees and
$2,241.34 in costs for services performed and costs incurred during the First
Application Period from October 16, 2009 through January 31, 2010. The Receiver
is authorized to pay 80% of the allowed amount of Kilpatrick Stockton's fees, which
amount is $65,564, and to pay 100% of the allowed amount of Kilpatrick Stockton's

costs, which amount is $2,241.34, out of assets of the Receivership Estate.

Dated:

Hon. David O. Carter
Judge, United States District Court

Presented by:

/s/Brent W. Brougher

]%R%I;I{F W. BROUGHER (SBN
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP
1100 Peachtree St. NE, Suite 2800
-Atlanta, GA 30309

Telephone: (404) 815-6500
Facsimile: (404) 815-6555

Counsel for Receivership Entit
NATIONAL HEALTH BENEFITS
CORPORATION

Case No. SA CV(9-0818 DOC (RNBx)

US2008 994076.1




O 0 3 O U b W~

Y T NG TR NG T NG TR NG TR NG TR NG TR NG TR NG TR S Sy S Gy S S T T T = SR
00 NN N iAW = O Y 00N Y R W NN —= O

Case 8:09-cv-00818-DOC-RNB Document 176 Filed 03/04/10 Page 1 of 8

CORPORATION; MEDICAL
PROVIDER FUNDING
CORPORATION VI, SIDNEY M.
FIELD; and JOSEPH J.
LAMPARIELLO,

Defendants.

US2008 994076.1

KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP
BRENT W. BROUGHER (SBN 167791)
JAMES F. BOGAN III
Pro hac vice application to be filed
1100 Peachtree St. NE, Suite 2800
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: (404) 815-6500
Facsimile: (404) 815-6555
E-mail: bbrougher@kilpatrickstockton.com
E-mail: jbogan@kilpatrickstockton.com
Counsel for Receivership Entit
NATIONAL HEALTH BENE ITS CORPORATION
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SOUTHERN DIVISION
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE Case No. SA CV09-0818 DOC (RNBx)
COMMISSION,
Plaintiff, FIRST INTERIM FEE
APPLICATION OF KILPATRICK
VS. STOCKTON LLP, COUNSEL FOR
RECEIVERSHIP ENTITY
MEDICAL CAPITAL HOLDINGS, NATIONAL HEALTH BENEFITS
INC.; MEDICAL CAPITAL CORPORATION

Date: Agril 5,2010
Time: 8:30 am.

Ctrm: 9D .

Judge: Hon. David O. Carter

Kilpatrick Stockton LLP ("Kilpatrick Stockton"), counsel retained by Thomas
A. Seaman ("Receiver"), the Court-appointed permanent receiver for defendants
Medical Capital Holdings, Inc.; Medical Capital Corporation; Medical Provider
Funding Corporation VI; and their subsidiaries and affiliates, including receivership
entity National Health Benefits Corporation ("NHBC"), submits this first interim
application for approval and payment of fees and reimbursement of expenses on

behalf of Kilpatrick Stockton. This application covers fees and expenses incurred




O 00 N O W»ni AW

N N NN N N N N N o e e e e ek peed e
0 1 O W bR W= O Y 00NN NN WD O

Case 8:09-cv-00818-DOC-RNB Document 176 Filed 03/04/10 Page 2 of 8

during the period October 16, 2009 through January 31, 2010 (the "First Application
Period"), for legal work performed on behalf of receivership entity NHBC.

By this First Interim Fee Application, Kilpatrick Stockton seeks an order
allowing Kilpatrick Stockton interim compensation for services rendered and
expenses incurred during the First Application Period in the amount of $81,955 in
fees, which were incurred at an effective blended billing rate of $358.75 per hour,
and $2,241.34 in costs; and authorizing the Receiver to pay 80% of the requested
fees, or $65,564, and 100% of the claimed costs, or $2,241.34. As detailed below,
Kilpatrick Stockton requests that the Court allow these fees and costs on an interim
basis. For the Court's review and consideration, a proposed Order is submitted
contemporaneously herewith.

I OVERVIEW

A. Kilpatrick Stockton's Emplovinent

In October, 2009, the Receiver retained Kilpatrick Stockton to répresent
receivership entity NHBC in the appeal of a judgment entered on August 5, 2009 by
the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia against NHBC
and in favor of Coalition America, Inc. ("Coalition"). This judgment incorporated a
jury verdict returned on June 1, 2009, in favor of Coalition and against NHBC,
finding that NHBC willfully and maliciously had misappropriated trade secrets of
Coalition, and awarding Coalition compensatory damages of over $2.1 million
($2,192,169). It also incorporated on order entered on July 29, 2009, in which the
district court granted Coalition's request for exemplary damages under the Georgia
Trade Secrets Act, awarding Coalition exemplary damages in the amount of
$500,000. The total judgment amount against receivership entity NHBC, therefore,
was $2,692,169.

The Receiver selected Kilpatrick Stockton as appellate counsel because of the

firm's extensive experience and expertise in representing clients in appellate

Case No. SA CV09-0818 DOC (RNBx)

US2008 994076.1




O 0 3 O U S W N e

NN NN N NN N N e e e e e e e e
0 1 N L AW N= O O 0NN NN = O

Case 8:09-cv-00818-DOC-RNB Document 176 Filed 03/04/10 Page 3 of 8

litigation, particularly in appellate litigation before the Eleventh Circuit Court of
Appeals, as well as in appeals of trade secret cases specifically. Lead appellate
counsel, James F. Bogan II1, is former Chair of the State Bar of Georgia's Appellate
Practice Section, and who has served as lead appellate counsel for, among other
clients, Lockheed Martin Corporation in appeals in trade secrets cases. All three of
the lawyers working on the appeal (Mr. Bogan, C. Allen Garrett Jr., aﬁd Aaron J.
Ross) are members of Kilpatrick Stockton's Supreme Court and Appellate Practice
team. Biographical information on each of these attorneys is attached as Exhibit B
to the Declaration of James F. Bogan III in Support of First Interim Fee Application
of Kilpatrick Stockton LLP, Counsel for Receivership Entity National Health
Benefits Corporation ("Bogan Declaration" or "Bogan Dec."), submitted
contemporaneously herewith.

B. Representation of Receivership entity NHBC

The trial of the Coalition vs. NHBC case was handled by a different Atlanta

law firm, Alston & Bird LLP. Under unusual circumstances, Alston & Bird was
permitted to withdraw as NHBC's counsel in the case shortly before final judgment
was entered on the jury's verdict. Kilpatrick Stockton subsequently was retained to
handle all aspects of the appeal, under circumstances where it had no knowledge of
the underlying litigation and without the active participation of NHBC's trial
counsel, Alston & Bird.

To prepare for the appeal, Kilpatrick Stockton attorneys necessarily had to
review the district court record, including relevant pleadings, the trial record
(including testimony and evidence admitted during a lengthy trial), and orders
entered in the case. This review called for a significant investment of attorney

hours, particularly given that the district court record spanned a period of six years,’

' Coalition filed its Complaint against NHBC on November 25, 2003 in the Superior
Court of Dekalb County, State of Georgia. NHBC removed the action to the
U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Georgia on December 24, 2003.

3 Case No. SA CV(09-0818 DOC (RNBx)

US2008 994076.1




O &0 3 & U B WO e

[ O T NG TR NG T NG T NG T NG T NG S NG T N S e S o - S S S =
00 ~ O i AW N = O YO 00NN R W = O

Case 8:09-cv-00818-DOC-RNB Document 176 Filed 03/04/10 Page 4.of 8

included at least twelve separate dispositive motions, and contained almost four
weeks of trial testimony. Moreover, an extensive review was also made necessary
as result of Coalition's cross-appeal in the Eleventh Circuit, which challenged no
less than five separate district court orders. '

After its review of the district court's record, Kilpatrick Stockton attorneys
determined that NHBC had not preserved certain issues for appeal, because NHBC
had not filed post-judgment motions within the ten-day periods set out in Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure 50(b) and 59(b).> Having made this determination,
Kilpatrick Stockton then analyzed the extent to which these "unpreserved" issues
were critical to the strength of NHBC's appeal. After conference with the Receiver
and Receiver's General Counsel (the Allen Matkins firm), Kilpatrick Stockton
determined that, if an appeal were to be properly prosecuted, it was in NHBC's best
interest to move the federal district court for relief from the final judgment, so that
NHBC then could file timely post-judgment motions in the district court and
effectively preserve some of the most significant issues for appeal.

As this analysis was progressing, Kilpatrick Stockton attorneys
simultaneously were responsible for handling NHBC's appellate obligations before
the Eleventh Circuit. On behalf of NHBC, Kilpatrick Stockton prepared and
submitted a Civil Appeal Statement in the Eleventh Circuit, as well as a detailed
Confidential Mediation Statement. Kilpatrick Stockton attorneys then prepared for
and participated with Receiver Thomas Seaman in a mediation before the Eleventh

Circuit's Kinnard Mediation Center in Atlanta, Georgia.

IS:i%aOl 'gdgment, however, was not entered by the U.S. District Court until August

? Kilpatrick Stockton attributes this error to the unique circumstances surrounding
the entry of judgment in the district court action. Indeed, on the same day the
district court was given notice of the Temporary Restraining Order issued by this
Court, it entered a final judgment on the jury's verdict. The next day, it granted
Alston & Bird's motion to withdraw. As a result of this withdrawal, C was
not represented by counsel during the ten-day period for filing post-judgment
motions, when the deadline for filing those motions lapsed.

4 Case No. SA CV09-0818 DOC (RNBx)

US82008 994076.1




O 0 1 &N W b WD~

[N T N TR N TR N TR NO TR NG TN NG TR N T N i e S e e T T e e e e e
0 1 N i bW N = O O 00NN RRWN - O

Case 8:09-cv-00818-DOC-RNB Document 176 Filed 03/04/10 Page 5 of 8

Due to the current, practical impediments to Coalition collecting on any
judgment against NHBC (due to the injunctive relief issued by this Court,
prohibiting action by creditors of NHBC), Kilpatrick Stockton and the Receiver
believed that mediation could potentially result in a settlement of Coalition's claims.
Unfortunately, the mediation was not successful. As a result, and with the
authorization of the Receiver, Kilpatrick Stockton proceeded with preparing a
motion for relief from the district court's judgment pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P.
60(b)(1). Kilpatrick Stockton similarly prepared a motion to stay appellate
proceedings in the Eleventh Circuit, pending resolution of the motion for relief from
the district court's judgment pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1), whiéh motion to
stay has been granted by the Eleventh Circuit.

The motion for relief from the district court's judgment pursuant to Fed. R.
Civ. P. 60(b)(1), which is supported by a Declaration from the Receiver, is both
factually and legally complex. As previously stated, Alston & Bird withdrew from
the district court litigation at approximately the same time corporate control of
NHBC was shifting to the Receiver. Additionally, the motion invokes Fed. R. Civ.
P. 62.1 (recently enacted on December 1, 2009) and Fed. R. App. P. 12.1 to allow
jurisdiction of a case in the circuit court of appeals to be returned to the district
court. Furthermore, by virtue of the motion, which is necessary to stréngthen
NHBC's position on appeal, Kilpatrick Stockton attorneys have been required to
simultaneously represent NHBC in both the district and appellate courts, a broader
scope of engagement than originally anticipated when the Receiver hired Kilpatrick
Stockton as appellate counsel.

I1. FEE APPLICATION
Kilpatrick Stockton has recorded its time in the recognized category of

representing a receivership entity (NHBC) in pending litigation. As explained

Case No. SA CV09-0818 DOC (RNBx)

US2008 994076.1




O 0 N N U ke W~

S T NG T NG T NG TR NG TR NG S N6 TR NG T N6 T N e e e e e
00 1 O W b WD = O Y NN N D WD O

Case 8:09-cv-00818-DOC-RNB Document 176 Filed 03/04/10 Page 6 of 8

above, time in this category pertains to litigation pending in the U.S. District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia and in the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals.

Name Title Rate Hours Fees

J. Bogan Litigation Partner and $525 46.10 $24,202.50
Lead Counsel

C.A. Garrett Litigation Partner $450 69.30 $31,185.00
A. Ross Litigation Associate $265 97.90 $25,943.50
D. Leavell Litigation Paralegal $195 03.20 $624.00
TOTAL 216.50 $81,955.00
Avg. Hourly Rate $358.75

Kilpatrick Stockton also requests that the Court approve $2,241.34 in costs.
These costs are detailed in the invoice attachéd as Exhibit A to the Bogan
Declaration and are summarized, quite simply, as follows: Westlaw on-line legal
research charges of $1,709.03, PACER document retrieval charges of $99.04, On-
Site electronic scanning charges of $336.67, and document copying costs of $96.60.

I1L. THE REQUESTED FEES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE
ALLOWED -
A.  Efficient Staffing — Customary Rates

Kilpatrick Stockton has worked diligently in representing the interests of
receivership entity NHBC. Kilpatrick Stockton has staffed each task as efficiently
as possible, using a team of three attorneys and a single litigation paralegal. Indeed,
Kilpatrick Stockton's average hourly rate was $358.75 during the First Application
Period for appellate litigation and closely-related litigation in the district court.

Kilpatrick Stockton believes its request is fair and reasonable and that the fees
and costs incurred were necessary to prosecute the appellate litigation involving
NHBC and to protect the assets of NHBC from collection executed on a judgment of
almost $2.7 million. Kilpatrick Stockton's request for compensation is based on its
customary billing rates charged in similar matters. Kilpatrick Stockton's billing
rates are comparable to those charged in the community on similarly complex
s Case No. SA CV09-0818 DOC (RNBx)

US2008 994076.1




O 0 3 N U kWD~

1\ TN N T NG TR NG N NG T N N N T N T N T S S T T e S S S
0 1 O AW OO 00NNl O

Case 8:09-cv-00818-DOC-RNB Document 176 Filed 03/04/10 Page 7 of 8

matters and for appellate litigation in complex, commercial cases. Indeed,
Kilpatrick Stockton has frozen its billing rates in this case since December 31, 2009,
resulting in saving of $1,087.50 in fees (James Bogan's billing rate is frozen at $525,
while his 2010 standard billing rate is $550; Allen Garrett's billing rate is frozen at
$450, while his 2010 standard billing rate is $475; and Aaron Ross' billing rate is
frozen at $265, while his 2010 standard billing rate is $285).

B. Costs

Kilpatrick Stockton also requests Court approval of $2,241.34 in costs. Those
costs are detailed on the invoice attached to the Bogan Declaration as Exhibit A and
are, quite simply, summarized as follows: Westlaw on-line legal research charges of
$1,709.03, PACER document retrieval charges of $99.04, On-Site electronic
scanning charges of $336.67, and document copying costs of $96.60. The costs
incurred are reasonable, as Kilpatrick Stockton was not trial counsel of record in this
case and, as such, was required to review a voluminous trial court record, copy
documents to create useful compendiums of pleadings and other factual information,
and, in certain instances, retrieve pleadings from the district court's docket. Save for
the document copying charges, all of the costs (including the Westlaw charges)
reflect the costs as invoiced by the vendors themselves. For copying costs,
Kilpatrick Stockton charges $0.15 for copies.

C.  Write-Offs

Kilpatrick Stockton has written off $4,625 in professional time, in an exercise

e

of billing judgment, representing over 5.6% of the total amount of $81,955 in fees
sought.
IV. CONCLUSION
Kilpatrick Stockton has worked diligently to represent receiver entity NHBC
and has provided a valuable service to the Receivership estate in that regard.

Therefore, Kilpatrick Stockton respectfully requests an order:

Case No. SA CV09-0818 DOC (RNBx)

i

US2008 994076.1




O 0 3 & i B W e

[ NS J N TR NG TR NG TR N TR NG TR NG TR NG TR N T S S S S e e T e e T
0 1 O B WY e O O 00NN RW N e O

Case 8:09-cv-00818-DOC-RNB Document 176 Filed 03/04/10 Page 8 of 8

1.  Approving and allowing fees totaling $81,955 for the First Application
Period;

2. Approving and awarding reimbursement of costs totaling $2,241.34 for
the First Application Period,;

3. Authorizing the Receiver to pay 80% of the allowed amount of
Kilpatrick Stockton's fees, which amount is $65,564, out of assets of the
Receivership Estate; | )

4, Authorizing the Receiver to pay 100% of the allowed am;)unt of
Kilpatrick Stockton's costs (Kilpatrick Stockton is seeking reimbursement of
$2,241.34 in costs); and

5. Granting such other and further relief as is appropriate.

Dated: February 26, 2010

By: /s/ Brent W. Brougher

BRENT W. BROUGHER
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP
Counsel for Receivership Entity
National Health Benefits Corporation

Case No. SA CV09-0818 DOC (RNBx)

US2008 994076.1 .




